Capt. John McDwyer
Sr. Fire Inspector
mailto:jmcdwyer@ryeny.gov

Fire Department
City of Rye
15 Locust Ave, Rye NY 10580

914-967-4530

FIRE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Site Address: 330 Boston Post Road

Business Name :Rye Golf Club

State Use Classification:

Business Owner: City of Rye Phone:
Building Owner: City of Rye Phone:
Emergency Contact: Phone:
Building Representative in Attendance: Phone:

Take notice that the following violations of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention & Building Code and/or the Code of the City of

Rye, NY were found to exist at,

, in the City of Rye, NY on,

20

The person or entity served with this Order to Remedy must completely cure each violation described in this Order to Remedy by

__, which is thirty (30) days after the date of this Order to Remedy. You are further directed to contact the Fire Department during normal
business hours to schedule a re-inspection of the premises to confirm full compliance with all applicable codes, laws, rules & regulations.
Be advised that your failure to correct all violations is a crime punishable by fine, imprisonment or both.

SECTION 1 | PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (PFE’S) YES | NO | COMMENTS
a. 906.1. Are PFE’s installed throughout the space & on the premises as required by code. X
b. 906.3.1. Is the maximum travel distance to a PFE 75 feet or less. X
c. 906.5. Are PFE’s conspicuously located & readily accessible
d. 906.6. Are PFE’s unobstructed / unobscured from view
e. 906.7. Are PFE’s properly mounted as per the manufacturer’s instructions
f. 906.9. Are PFE’s properly installed: <40 lbs. max. 5” above floor; > 40 lbs. max. 3.5’ above X
floor.
SECTION 2 | FIRE ALARM SYSTEM & SMOKE DETECTORS YES NO | COMMENTS
a.901.6.1. Is the fire alarm system inspected, tested & maintained in accordance with NFPA 72 X
b.907.4.2.1. | Are manual pull stations located within 5 feet of exits & within 200 feet of each other X
c. 907.4.2.2. | Isthe height of the pull station handle located between 42&48 inches above the floor
d. 907.3 Is a fire alarm system provided in existing buildings as per section 907.3.1 & 907.3.2
SECTION 3 | FIRE SUPPRESSION SPRINKLER SYSTEM & FIRE HYDRANTS YES | NO | COMMENTS
a. 901.6.1. Is the sprinkler system inspected, tested & maintained in accordance with NFPA 25-13 X
b. 901.6.1. Are the main valves secured against tampering in the open position
c. 901.6.1. Avre sufficient clearances maintained from fire sprinkler heads to fixtures or materials X
d. 901.6.1. Is a supply of six spare heads & a wrench maintained on the premises
e. 901.6.1. Avre sprinkler heads & cover plates unfinished or of factory applied finish only
f. 901.6.3. Avre records of all system inspections, tests & maintenance reports maintained on the X
premises
g. 913.5. Is the fire pump inspected, tested & maintained in accordance with this section &
NFPA 25



mailto:jmcdwyer@ryeny.gov

h. 507.5.2. Is the fire hydrant system properly maintained, operational, compatible w/ NST & X
tested annually
i. 507.5.4. Ave fire hydrants & fire protection equipment unobstructed
j. 507.5.5. Is a clear space of not less than 3 feet maintained around all hydrants
k. 901.8. Avre all fire protection systems in place and maintained untampered X
SECTION 4 | STANDPIPE, CABINETS & FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS YES | NO | COMMENTS
a. 901.6.1 Is the standpipe system inspected, tested & maintained in accordance with NFPA 25-14 X
b.901.6.1 Has the required flow test been performed within the past 5 years as per NFPA 25-14 X
. 912.2.3 Are standpipe FDC threads compatible with fire department standards
d. 905.7. Are cabinets containing firefighting equipment unobstructed/ unobscured
e. 905.7.1 Are cabinets containing firefighting equipment properly identified & labeled
f.912.2.1 Are exterior FDC’s fully visible & recognizable from the point of fire department X
access
g.912.4. Are all FDC’s unobstructed and available for immediate access by the fire department X
SECTION 5 | EXITS, MEANS OF EGRESS & OCCUPANCY YES | NO | COMMENTS
a. 1031.2 Are exits & exit enclosure continuously maintained free from obstructions or X
impediments
b. 1031.3 Is the means of egress free from obstructions including accumulated ice/snow
c. 1031.6 Are exits maintained unobstructed by furnishings, decorations, draperies, mirrors, etc. X
d. 1031.7 Are existing emergency escape & rescue openings maintained as per this section X
e. 1010.1. Are egress doors provided and maintained as required by this section X
f. 1004.9 Are all spaces having an assembly occupancy posted with an approved occupant load
sign
g.1013.1 Are exits marked by properly located, approved & readily visible exit sign X
h. 1013.1 Is the maximum travel distance to any exit sign in an exit access corridor 100 feet or
less
i.1013.4 Avre tactile exit signs complying with ICC/ANSI 117.1 provided as required by code X
j.1013.3 Are all exit signs illuminated at all times
k. 1008.1 Are the means of egress and exit discharge illuminated at all times the building is
occupied
1. 1018.3. Are public aisles in group B & M occupancies maintained at least 36” wide where
fixtures are placed on one side of the aisle & 44” wide where fixtures are placed on
both sides
m. 1018.3. Are non-public / non-accessible aisles serving less than 50 people maintained at least
28” wide, or at least 36” wide where serving 50 or more people
SECTION 6 | COMBUSTIBLE STORAGE & WASTE MATERIALS YES | NO | COMMENTS
a. 304.1. Is the building(s) and premises maintained free from accumulated combustible waste X
material(s)
b. 304.1.2 Is property free from weeds, grass, vines or other growth capable of being ignited
c. 304.2 Is combustible rubbish stored so as not to create a nuisance or hazard to the public
d. 315.3 Are combustible materials properly stored & separated from ignition sources X
e. 315.3.1 Is storage maintained 24” or more below the ceiling in non-sprinklered buildings, and
18 or more below sprinkler head deflectors in sprinklered buildings
f. 315.3.2 Avre exits & exit enclosures maintained free from stored combustible materials X
g.315.3.3 Avre boiler, mechanical & electrical rooms maintained free from stored combustible
material
h. 313.1 Is building maintained free from stored fueled equipment (motorcycles, mopeds,

mowers, etc.)




SECTION 7 | ELECTRICAL YES | NO | COMMENTS
a. 604.1. Is the building free from modified / damaged wiring, devices, appliances, equipment, X
and maintained free from electrical hazards
b. 604.2 Avre electrical service equipment areas properly illuminated
c. 604.3 Are proper working space clearances provided & maintained for electrical service X
equipment
d. 604.3 Avre electrical service equipment working spaces free from any stored materials X
e. 604.3 Are all electrical control panel room doors, panel boards & disconnects properly X
labeled
f. 604.4 Is the building free from unfused multi-plug electrical adapters X
g. 604.5 Are electrical extension cords being used in a safe manner as per code X
h. 604.6 Are all junction, switch & outlet boxes fitted with approved covers or plates X
i. 604.6 Is the building free from open wiring spliced electrical connections X
j. 604.8 Are electrical motors maintained free from accumulated oil, dirt & debris
k. 915.1 Are carbon monoxide detectors installed & maintained as required by this section and X
by 1103.9
SECTION 8 | ELEVATORS, DUMBWAITERS, & ESCALATORS YES | NO | COMMENTS
a. [PM] 603.1. | Are elevators properly maintained, and is the current certificate of inspection on the X
premises
b. 606.3 Are approved standardized, pictorial signs posted adjacent to each elevator call station X
on all floors reading “IN FIRE EMERGENCY, DO NOT USE ELEVATOR, USE
EXIT STAIRS
c. 606.7. Are keys for elevator car doors & fire department service kept in an approved location X
d. 315.3.3. Avre elevator machine rooms maintained free from stored combustible material
e. [B] 3005.1. | Are elevator machine room doors maintained unobstructed at all times
SECTION9 | COMMERCIAL KITCHENS YES NO COMMENTS
a. 906.1. Are portable Class K fire extinguishers installed within 30 feet of cooking equipment X
b. 904.12.5. Is the fire protection equipment inspected, tested & maintained as per Section 901.6 X
€. 904.12.5.2. | Are automatic fire extinguishing systems serviced at least every 6 months & after X
system activation, and is the certificate of inspection forwarded to the code
enforcement official
d. 904.12.5.3 | Are fusible links & automatic sprinkler heads replaced annually X
SECTION 10 | HEATING SYSTEMS YES | NO | COMMENTS
a. [PM] 603.1. | Are all heating appliances properly installed & maintained in a safe working
condition
b. [PM] 603.2. | Are all fuel-burning appliances & equipment connected to an approved chimney or
vent
c. [PM] 603.3. | Are heating appliances maintained with proper clearances from combustible material
d. [PM] 603.4. | Are safety controls for fuel-burning equipment maintained in effective operation
d. [PM] 603.5. | Is the fuel-burning equipment provided with adequate combustion & ventilation air




SECTION 11 | MOTOR FUEL DISPENSING FACILITIES & REPAIR GARAGES YES | NO | COMMENTS
a. 2303.2 Is an approved, labeled & readily accessible emergency disconnect switch provided X
in an approved location within 100’ of, but not less than 20’ from fuel dispensers
b. 2304.3.4 Avre dispenser operating instructions conspicuously posted on every fuel dispenser
c. 2303.2.4 Avre fuel dispensers unobstructed & in clear view of the attendant at all times
d. 2305.5 Are approved portable fire extinguishers complying with Section 906 with a
minimum rating of 2-A 20-B:C provided & located not more than 75’ from pumps,
dispensers, & fill pipe openings
e. 2305.6 Are warning signs provided & posted within sight of each dispenser as per this X
section
f. 2305.7 Are weeds and other combustible materials kept at least 10 from fuel-handling
equipment
g. 2306.4 Are above-ground tanks provided with vehicle impact protection
h. 2306.5 Are above-ground tanks provided with secondary spill containment
SECTION 12 | HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (HAZ-MATYS) YES | NO | COMMENTS
a. 407.2 Are S.D.S. sheets for all haz-mats readily available on the premises
b. 407.3 Avre spaces and individual containers containing haz-mats properly labeled and
identified
c. 5004.2 Avre stored haz-mats provided with approved secondary spill containment
d. 5003.7.1 Are proper “NO SMOKING” signs provided as per this section
SECTION 13 | MISCELLANEOUS YES NO COMMENTS
a.403.1 Is an approved fire safety & evacuation plan prepared and maintained for the
building /occupancy
b. 405.1 Are emergency evacuation drills conducted at the intervals as specified in Table
405.2
c. 405.5 Avre records of emergency evacuation drills kept and maintained on the premises
d. 505.1 Are approved address and building numbers properly placed & plainly visible from X
the street
e. 506.1 Are approved key boxes (Knox boxes) provided, properly located, and equipped with
the proper keys.
f. 703.1 Is all required fire resistance rated construction properly maintained as per code X
g.703.1 Are openings through fire resistance rated assemblies properly protected and X
maintained
h. 5303.5 Are compressed gas cylinders and systems secured and safeguarded against damage
and access
i. 5303.6.1 Are compressed gas cylinder caps or collars in place at all times except when tanks
are in use
INSPECTOR: DATE:




Item Number REMARKS

INSPECTOR: DATE:




FIRE INSPECTION REPORT, NOTICE OF VIOLATION & ORDER TO REMEDY SAME

Site Address: Outside Maintenance Facility

Business Name: Rye Golf Club

11. Motor Fuel-Dispensing Facilities & Repair Garages

- Gasoline Tank and dispensing lacks fire suppression, installation for the dispensing of flammable liquids prior
to 2015 would require fire protection by an automatic fire suppression system in accordance with NFPA 17.

2017 NYS Code Supplement — Section 101.2.6.4.1 Fire protection systems at motor fuel-dispensing
facilities.

Existing fire extinguishing systems at motor fuel-dispensing facilities shall be permitted to be removed in
their entirety only after all existing elements of the motor fuel-dispensing systems have been upgraded to
comply with all of the safety requirements in the current 2015 IFC

- Gasoline and Diesel tanks shall display the following sighage and labeling

2020 Fire Code of New York State — 5703.5 labeling and signage.

The fire code official is authorized to require warning signs for the purpose of identifying the hazards of
storing or using flammable liquids. Signage for identification and warning such as for the inherent hazard
of flammable liquids or smoking shall be provided in accordance with this chapter and Sections

5003.5 and 5003.6.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — 5003.5 Hazard identification signs. Unless otherwise exempted by
the fire code official, visible hazard identification signs as specified in NFPA 704 for the specific material
contained shall be placed on stationary containers and aboveground tanks and at entrances to locations
where hazardous materials are stored, dispensed, used or handled in quantities requiring a permit and at
specific entrances and locations designated by the fire code official.

" ADANGER

FLAMMABLE
LIQuiDs

—— | No smoking &

Mo open flames
Example 1: Example 2: —_— .

2020 Fire Code of New York State — 5703.5.1 Style.

Warning signs shall be of a durable material. Signs warning of the hazard of flammable liquids shall have
white lettering on a red background and shall read: DANGER—FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS. Letters shall
be not less than 3 inches (76 mm) in height and 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) in stroke




Site Address: Pro Shop

1. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (PFE’S)

- A minimum of 5 Ib. ABC Fire Extinguisher shall be installed with a valid inspection tag within the past 12
months.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 906.1 Where required.

Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed in all of the following locations:

1. In new and existing Group A, B, E, F, H, I, M, R-1, R-2, R-4 and S occupancies (Where are these
locations)

2. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM & SMOKE DETECTORS

- 10-year battery operated Carbon Monoxide Alarm shall be installed.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section [NY] 915.3.1 Residential buildings and commercial
buildings that contain a fuel-burning appliance.
Carbon monoxide detection shall be installed in residential buildings and commercial buildings in all

rooms, occupiable space, dwelling units, sleeping areas, and sleeping units that contain a fuel-burning
appliance.

[NY]915.4.1.1 Power source. Carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their primary power from the
building wiring where such wiring is served from a commercial source, and when primary power is
interrupted, shall receive power from a battery. Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting
switch other than that required for overcurrent protection.




Site Address: Snack Bar Building

3. EIRE SUPPRESSION SPRINKLER SYSTEM & FIRE HYDRANTS

- Kitchen Fire Suppression System was taken out of service for non-compliance with UL-300 standards.
Kitchen cooking equipment shall be taken out of service till this is upgraded and brought back into
compliance with the 2020 Fire Code of New York State.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 904.12 Commercial cooking systems.

The automatic fire extinguishing system for commercial cooking systems shall be of a type recognized for
protection of commercial cooking equipment and exhaust systems of the type and arrangement protected.
Pre-engineered automatic dry- and wet-chemical extinguishing systems shall be tested in accordance with
UL 300 and listed and labeled for the intended application. Other types of automatic fire-extinguishing
systems shall be listed and labeled for specific use as protection for commercial cooking operations. The
system shall be installed in accordance with this code, NFPA 96, its listing and the manufacturer’s
installation instructions. Automatic fire-extinguishing systems of the following types shall be installed in
accordance with the referenced standard indicated, as follows:

1. Carbon dioxide extinguishing systems, NFPA 12.

2. Automatic sprinkler systems, NFPA 13.

3. Automatic water mist systems, NFPA 750.

4. Foam-water sprinkler system or foam-water spray systems, NFPA 16.
5. Dry-chemical extinguishing systems, NFPA 17.

6. Wet-chemical extinguishing systems, NFPA 17A.




Site Address: Snack Bar Building

5. EXITS, MEANS OF EGRESS & OCCUPANCY

- Remove slide bolt from rear door of snack bar marked “EXIT”.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 1031.2.1 Security devices and egress locks.

Security devices affecting means of egress shall be subject to approval of the fire code official. Security
devices and locking arrangements in the means of egress that restrict, control, or delay egress shall be
installed and maintained as required by this chapter.

[BE] 1010.1.9.5 Bolt locks. Manually operated flush bolts or surface bolts are not permitted.




Site Address: Admin Building

2. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM & SMOKE DETECTORS

- Manual Pull station was probably next to an EXIT door but appears that wall was constructed, and manual
pull station is no longer within 5 feet of door. (Lower Garage Storage Under Administrative Building)

2020 Fire Code of New York State - Section 907.4.2.1 Location. Manual fire alarm boxes shall be located
not more than 5 feet from the entrance to each exit. In buildings not protected by an automatic sprinkler
system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, additional manual fire alarm boxes shall be
located so that the distance of travel to the nearest box does not exceed 200 feet.

Fire Marshal
22 11:29 AM
on Post Rd, Rye, NY 10580, USA

10



Site Address: Admin Building
3. Fire Suppression Sprinkler System & Fire Hydrants

- Materials and storage cannot use the fire sprinkler system for support. Items shall be removed for the fire
sprinkler piping.

National Fire Protection Association — Chapter 25 - 2017 edition
5.2.2.2 Sprinkler piping shall not be subjected to external loads by materials either resting on the pipe or
hung from the pipe.

NPFA National Fire Protection Association — Chapter 13 - 2016 edition
9.1.1.8.1* Sprinkler piping or hangers shall not be used to support non-system components.

. S

Bfighton Fire Marshal =
Storage and items on top.of fire;sprinkler piping
03.24.2022 1138 AM /" . & .

330 Boston Post Rd, Ryezbif 10580, USA
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Site Address: Admin Building

1. Lower Basement area have no fire sprinkler coverage in the cooler box as required by NFPA 13

2. First Floor Entrance /EXIT from Assembly space (by membrane / tent enclosure) has no fire sprinkler coverage
in covered area for EXIT as required by NFPA 13.

12



Site Address: Admin Building

5. No Fire Sprinkler protection below garage door when left is in the open position as required by NFPA 13.

6. No Fire Sprinkler protection below garage door when left is in the open position as required by NFPA 13.

Bion Flie Marahal

Ra, Rye, NY 10580, USA
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Site Address: Admin Building

7. There are several locations within the basement area where automatic fire sprinkler heads and coverages are
blocked or obstructed. This would be the responsibility of the fire sprinkler contractor to complete a survey and
or walkthrough of the facility to observe and document any changes that would affect the operation of the fire
sprinkler system.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 903.3.3 obstructed locations.

Automatic sprinklers shall be installed with regard to obstructions that will delay activation or obstruct
the water distribution pattern and shall be in accordance with the applicable automatic sprinkler system
standard that is being used. Automatic sprinklers shall be installed in or under covered kiosks, displays,
booths, concession stands or equipment that exceeds 4 feet (1219 mm) in width. Not less than a 3-foot
(914 mm) clearance shall be maintained between automatic sprinklers and the top of piles of combustible
fibers.

When obstructions are located more than 18 in. (450 mm) below the sprinkler deflector, an adequate
spray pattern develops and obstructions up to and including 4 ft. (1.2 m) wide do not require additional
protection underneath. Examples are ducts, decks, open grate flooring, catwalks, cutting tables, overhead
doors, soffits, ceiling panels, and other similar obstructions.

National Fire Protection Association — Chapter 25 - 2017 edition
5.2.1 Sprinklers.
5.2.1.1 Sprinklers shall be inspected from the floor level annually.

14



Site Address: Admin Building

6. Combustible Storage & Waste Materials

- Multiple liquid propane cylinders stored in the basement of the garage.
** At the time of the inspection the building owner was instructed to remove the propane cylinders and
was completed.

ALL PROPANE CYLINDERS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE BUILDING IMMEDIATLEY.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 6109.9 Storage within buildings open to the public.
Department of Transportation (DOT) specification cylinders with maximum water capacity of 2.7 pounds
(1.2 kg) used in completely self-contained hand torches and similar applications are allowed to be stored

or displayed in a building open to the public. The quantity of LP-gas shall not exceed 200 pounds (91 kg)
except as provided in Section 6109.11.

Brighton Fire Marshal >
Propane tanks stored within the bu

13. Miscellaneous

- Clothes dryer has very long “transition duct” with unsupported and sagging duct. Manufacturer specifications
would require better support and remove all sagging portion of transition duct so as not to allow for lint and
other combustible materials to collect within the duct itself.

** Provide manufacturer specifications and instructions that support the current duct installation. **

2020 Property Maintenance Code of New York State — Section 403.5 Clothes dryer exhaust.

Clothes dryer exhaust systems shall be independent of all other systems and shall be exhausted outside
the structure in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
Exception: Listed and labeled condensing (ductless) clothes dryers.

15



Site Address: Whitby Castle

1. Portable fire extinguishers (PFE’s)

- 1. Fire Extinguisher was serviced in 2021 BUT the nylon seal was not changed (2020), or pin exercised as
required by NFPA 10.

NFPA 10 - 2016 Edition 7.3.2.2* Seals or Tamper Indicators. At the time of the maintenance, the tamper
seal of a rechargeable fire extinguisher shall be removed by operating the pull pin or locking device.

2. Basement has no emergency lighting but verify the suspended lighting may have a battery backed up lighting
ballast.

- There are a few battery pack emergency lighting fixtures in the facility but not enough to provide proper
illumination where the building loses power and occupants or staff would not be able egress safely.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 1031.10 Emergency lighting equipment inspection and
testing.

Emergency lighting shall be maintained in accordance with Section 1008 and shall be inspected and
tested in accordance with Sections 1031.10.1 and 1031.10.2.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 1031.10.1 Activation test.

Emergency lighting equipment shall be tested monthly for a duration of not less than 30 seconds. The test
shall be performed manually or by an automated self-testing and self-diagnostic routine. Where testing is
performed by self-testing and self-diagnostics, a visual inspection of the emergency lighting equipment
shall be conducted monthly to identify any equipment displaying a trouble indicator or that has become
damaged or otherwise impaired.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 1031.10.2 Power test.
Battery-powered emergency lighting equipment shall be tested annually by operating the equipment on
battery power for not less than 90 minutes.

16



Site Address: Whitby Castle

3. K Extinguisher shall be mounted and provided with a placard for use.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 906.7 Hangers and brackets.

Hand-held portable fire extinguishers, not housed in cabinets, shall be installed on the hangers or brackets
supplied. Hangers or brackets shall be securely anchored to the mounting surface in accordance with the
manufacturer’s installation instructions.

National Fire Protection Association Chapter 96 - Section 10.2.2

A placard identifying the use of the extinguisher as a secondary backup means to the automatic fire
extinguishing system shall be conspicuously placed near each portable fire extinguisher intended to be
used for protection in the cooking area.

4. As the inspection was throughout the entire building it was clearly evident that 10 year battery operated
carbon monoxide detection was present. Verification shall be need that each floor has detection and identify the

locations to verify proper coverage per the Carbon Monoxide Detection Section 915 of the Fire Code of New
York State.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section [NY] 915.3.1 Residential buildings and commercial
buildings that contain a fuel-burning appliance.

Carbon monoxide detection shall be installed in residential buildings and commercial buildings in all
rooms, occupiable space, dwelling units, sleeping areas, and sleeping units that contain a fuel-burning
appliance.

[NY] 915.4.1.1 Power source. Carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their primary power from the
building wiring where such wiring is served from a commercial source, and when primary power is
interrupted, shall receive power from a battery. Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting
switch other than that required for overcurrent protection.

17



Site Address: Whitby Castle

- Fire Alarm System has no documentation of inspection within the past 12 months per NFPA 72.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 901.6.1 Standards.
Fire protection systems shall be inspected, tested and maintained in accordance with the referenced
standards listed in Table 901.6.1.

18



Site Address: Whitby Castle

2. Fire Alarm System & Smoke Detectors

- Smoke Detectors are too close to the soffit beams as these would need to be a minimum of 4” away as
detailed in NFPA72

National Fire Protection Association — Chapter 72 — 2016 Edition

17.6.3.1.3 Location.
17.6.3.1.3.1* Unless otherwise modified by 17.6.3.2.2, 17.6.3.3.2, or 17.6.3.7, spot-type heat-sensing fire

detectors shall be located on the ceiling not less than 4 in. (100 mm) from the sidewall or on the sidewalls
between 4 in. and 12 in. (100 mm and 300 mm) from the ceiling.

Brighton Fire Magsha 4

Smoke detectors are'toa’close to-the walls'need to
03.24.2022 10:22 AM / :
330 Boston Post Rd, Rye; NY 10580, USA
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Site Address: Whitby Castle

3. Fire Suppression Sprinkler System & Fire Hydrants

- Automatic Fire Sprinkler System has no documentation of inspection within the past 3 months, as quarterly
inspections would be required by NFPA 25.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 901.6.1 Standards.
Fire protection systems shall be inspected, tested and maintained in accordance with the referenced
standards listed in Table 901.6.1.

- Butler’s Pantry in Basement has no fire sprinkler protection for the room or space as required by NFPA 13.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 903.3.3 obstructed locations.

Automatic sprinklers shall be installed with regard to obstructions that will delay activation or obstruct
the water distribution pattern and shall be in accordance with the applicable automatic sprinkler system
standard that is being used. Automatic sprinklers shall be installed in or under covered kiosks, displays,
booths, concession stands or equipment that exceeds 4 feet (1219 mm) in width. Not less than a 3-foot
(914 mm) clearance shall be maintained between automatic sprinklers and the top of piles of combustible
fibers.

When obstructions are located more than 18 in. (450 mm) below the sprinkler deflector, an adequate
spray pattern develops and obstruction, up to and including, 4ft. wide don not require additional
protection underneath. Examples are ducts, decks, open grate flooring, catwalks, cutting tables, overhead
doors, soffits, ceiling panels, and other similar obstructions.

Brighton Fir
03.24.2022
330 Boston

National Fire Protection Association — Chapter 25 - 2017 edition
5.2.1 Sprinklers.
5.2.1.1 Sprinklers shall be inspected from the floor level annually
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Site Address: Whitby Castle

The following information was NOT available at the riser

National Fire Protection Association — Chapter 25 (2017 Edition)

25.5* Hydraulic Design Information Sign.

25.5.1 The installing contractor shall identify a hydraulically designed sprinkler system with a
permanently marked weatherproof metal or rigid plastic sign secured with corrosion resistant wire, chain,
or other approved means. Such signs shall be placed at the alarm valve, dry pipe valve, reaction valve, or
deluge valve supplying the corresponding hydraulically designed area.

5.4.1.5.6 A list of the sprinklers installed in the property shall be posted in the sprinkler cabinet.
5.4.1.5.6.1* The list shall include the following:

(1) Sprinkler identification number (SIN) if equipped; or the manufacturer, model, orifice, deflector type,
thermal sensitivity, and pressure rating

(2) General description

(3) Quantity of each type to be contained in the cabinet

(4) Issue or revision date of the list

13.2.7.2* Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by comparison with a calibrated
gauge.

21



Site Address: Whitby Castle

- Door leading to Fire Alarm Control Panel and Fire Sprinkler Riser room shall have a sign identifying the
room and the fire protection equipment within.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 509.1 Identification.

Fire protection equipment shall be identified in an approved manner. Rooms containing controls for air-
conditioning systems, sprinkler risers and valves, or other fire detection, suppression or control elements
shall be identified for the use of the fire department. Approved signs required to identify fire protection
equipment and equipment location shall be constructed of durable materials, permanently installed and
readily visible.

Iso planning that

10580, USA
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Site Address: Whitby Castle

5. Exits, Means of Egress & Occupancy

- Multiple marked EXIT doors have been equipped with manual slide bolts for secondary security purposes.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 1031.2.1 Security devices and eqgress locks.

Security devices affecting means of egress shall be subject to approval of the fire code official. Security
devices and locking arrangements in the means of egress that restrict, control, or delay egress shall be
installed and maintained as required by this chapter.

[BE] 1010.1.9.5 Bolt locks. Manually operated flush bolts or surface bolts are not permitted,

23



Site Address: Whitby Castle

- The kitchen EXIT has a screen door installed which swings inward against the direction of travel, this door
shall be removed and placed on the exterior side of the door and swing in the direction of travel, so as not to
pose a safety issue while trying to EXIT the kitchen during a fire or other emergency.

Although a commercial kitchen may be considered an employee work area, the Building Code of New York
State requires the space to be designed and constructed so that individuals with disabilities can approach,
enter, and exit the work area. If another accessible route is provided, the door with the screen door may not be
part of a required accessible route but can still create difficulties in operation.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 1010.1.2.1 Direction of swing.
Pivot or side hinged swinging doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel where serving a room or
area containing an occupant load of 50 or more persons or a Group H occupancy.

Biighton Fire Marshal |
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Site Address: Whitby Castle

- Fire rated door which was previously installed and was removed and shall be re-installed.

2020 Fire Code of New York State - 705.1 General.

Where required when the building was original constructed, opening protectives installed in fire-
resistance-rated assemblies, smoke barriers and smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in
accordance with this section.

25



Site Address: Whitby Castle

- A “NOT AN EXIT” sign shall be placed on the basement recreation area room as this could be confused as an
EXIT door due to panic hardware. There is NO posted EXIT sign with this door but could be confused by first
responders as an EXIT.

2020 Fire Code of New York State - 1031.5 Non exit identification. Where a door is adjacent to,
constructed similar to and can be confused with a means of egress door, that door shall be identified with
an approved sign that identifies the room name or use of the room.

Brighton Fire:Marshal
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Site Address: Whitby Castle

1. EXIT doors from Main Assembly room appear to not latch and need maintenance for immediate and safe
use during a fire or emergency.

2. Both doors 1 & 2 have some lighting device placed in front of the door and would pose a trip hazard and
or impediments for the full and instant use in the case of a fire or other emergency.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 604.5 1031.2 Reliability.

Required exit accesses, exits and exit discharges shall be continuously maintained free from obstructions
or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire or other emergency where the building area served by
the means of egress is occupied. An exit or exit passageway shall not be used for any purpose that
interferes with a means of egress.

3. This door is off the basement prep kitchen and restroom area, where you are directed inside by an
illuminated EXIT sign and the egress underneath the outside patio to a door with a non-working EXIT sign,
detex hardware where no one knew where the key was for disarmament was located to a door that did not
operate or easily swing open.

If this is to be part of the building design EXIT path than a more distinctive clearly identified and illuminated
EXIT shall be provided to comply with EXIT access, EXIT and EXIT discharge components of the Fire Code
of New York State.

Brighton
B

27



Site Address: Whitby Castle
1. Storage of chairs and other combustible materials within the EXIT stair enclosure from 3 floor administration.

2. Storage of combustible materials in an EXIT passageway or EXIT access from Main Dining Area adjacent to
Kitchen.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 1031.2 Reliability.

Required exit accesses, exits and exit discharges shall be continuously maintained free from obstructions
or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire or other emergency where the building area served by

the means of egress is occupied. An exit or exit passageway shall not be used for any purpose that
interferes with a means of egress.
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Site Address: Whitby Castle

- Almost every fire rated door has been held open with either wooden wedge or another non listed or approved

hold open device.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 705.2.4 Door operation.
Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically.

- There are no inspection records available detailing the door or opening protectives have been completed in
accordance with NFPA 80 within the past 12 months.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 705.2 Inspection and maintenance.

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance
with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance
with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in
accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked,
obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or
damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.
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Site Address: Whitby Castle

6. Combustible Storage & Waste Materials

- Multiple 20 Ib. carbon monoxide cylinders cumulatively exceed 100 pounds would require ventilation or gas
detection system shall be installed in accordance with 5307.3.1.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 5307.3 Carbon dioxide systems used in beverage dispensing
applications.

Insulated liquid carbon dioxide systems with more than 100 pounds (45.4 kg) of carbon dioxide used in
beverage dispensing applications shall comply with Section 5307.3.1.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 5307.3.1 Ventilation. Where carbon dioxide storage tanks,
cylinders, piping and equipment are located indoors, rooms or areas containing storage tanks, cylinders,
piping and equipment, and other areas where a leak of carbon dioxide is expected to accumulate, shall be
provided with mechanical ventilation in accordance with Section 5004.3 and designed to maintain the
room containing carbon dioxide at a negative pressure in relation to the surrounding area.

i Rye, NY' 10580,/USA
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Site Address: Whitby Castle
7. Electrical

- Numerous extension cords are being used throughout the prep kitchen and facility. Please review appliance
location and have an electrician provide outlets and/or permanent wiring.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 604.5 Extension cords.

Extension cords and flexible cords shall not be a substitute for permanent wiring and shall be listed and
labeled in accordance with UL 817. Extension cords and flexible cords shall not be affixed to structures,
extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors or floor coverings, nor shall such cords be
subject to environmental damage or physical impact. Extension cords shall be used only with portable
appliances. Extension cords marked for indoor use shall not be used outdoors.

hal
the rear Truck Line
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Site Address: Whithy Castle

- Garage Service Area (Under Administration Building) — Rear Tool Bay
Open Junction Box with multi plug adapter and extension cord

- Open Junction Box in basement “Fire Alarm Control Panel Room”

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 604 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, WIRING AND
HAZARDS

604.1 Abatement of electrical hazards. Identified electrical hazards shall be abated. Identified hazardous
electrical conditions in permanent wiring shall be brought to the attention of the responsible building
official. Electrical wiring, devices, appliances, and other equipment that is modified or damaged and
constitutes an electrical shock or fire hazard shall not be used.

Brighton Fire-Marshal

60 604.1

03.24.2022 19:44.AM

330 Boston Post Rd, Rye, NY 10580, USA

- Open Circuit breaker slot or blank holder missing form “FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL 1”

- FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL #1 — Lacks the following for Circuit Identification per NFPA 72
(Space 10/12)
- Front cover missing on electrical panel - basement

National Fire Protection Association — Chapter 72 (2016 Edition)

10.6.5.2 Circuit Identification and Accessibility.

10.6.5.2.1 The location of the branch circuit disconnecting means shall be permanently
identified at the control unit.
10.6.5.2.2* The system circuit disconnecting means shall be permanently identified as to its
purpose. Methods for marking shall be permitted to include, but not be limited to, one of the
following:

(1) “FIRE ALARM?” for fire alarm systems
(2) “EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS” for emergency communications systems
(3) “FIRE ALARM/ECS” for combination fire alarm and emergency communications systems

10.6.5.2.3 For fire alarm and/or signaling systems, the circuit disconnecting means shall have a
red marking.

10.6.5.2.4 The red marking shall not damage the overcurrent protective devices or obscure the
manufacturer’s markings.
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Site Address: Whitby Castle

10.6.5.4 Circuit Breaker Lock. Where a circuit breaker is the disconnecting means, an approved
breaker locking device shall be installed.

N

i

S

- Shelving and storage in front of electrical panels.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 604.3 Working space and clearance.

A working space of not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in width, 36 inches (914 mm) in depth and 78
inches (1981 mm) in height shall be provided in front of electrical service equipment. Where the electrical
service equipment is wider than 30 inches (762 mm), the working space shall be not less than the width of
the equipment. Storage of materials shall not be located within the designated working space.
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Site Address: Whitby Castle

8. Elevators, Dumbwaiters & Escalators

- Door Closer and ceiling tiles are missing at the landing to the freight elevator. The closer is part of a rated
assembly and shall close to maintain the rated assembly with the door or opening protective.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 704.2 Opening protectives.

Where openings are required to be protected, opening protectives shall be maintained self-closing or
automatic-closing by smoke detection. Existing fusible-link-type automatic door-closing devices are
permitted if the fusible link rating does not exceed 135°F (57°C).

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 705.2.3 Hold-open devices and closers.
Hold-open devices and automatic door closers, where provided, shall be maintained. During the period
that such device is out of service for repairs, the door it operates shall remain in the closed position.

- Ceiling Tiles are missing and would not allow for the collection of heat or smoke to activate the fire
protection systems provided.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section [NY] 107.1 Maintenance of required safequards.

Where any device, equipment, system, condition, arrangement, level of protection, or any other feature is
required for compliance with the provisions of this code, or otherwise installed, such device, equipment,
system, condition, arrangement, level of protection, or other feature shall thereafter be continuously
maintained in accordance with this code, the Property Maintenance Code of New York State and
applicable referenced standards.
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Site Address: Whitby Castle

- All Elevator lobbies shall have code compliant signage indicating not to use the elevator but rather the stair in a
fire emergency.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 606.3 Emergency signs.

An approved pictorial sign of a standardized design shall be posted adjacent to each elevator call station
on all floors instructing occupants to use the exit stairways and not to use the elevators in case of fire. The
sign shall read: “IN FIRE EMERGENCY, DO NOT USE ELEVATOR. USE EXIT STAIRS.”

- Elevator inspection documentation was not available for review or verification if completed within the past 6
months as required by the adopted reference standard ASME A17.1.
Additionally, there is no indication of where the location of the inspection report as detailed in the 2020
Property Maintenance Code of New York State.

2020 Property Maintenance Code of New York State — Section 606.1 General.

Elevators, dumbwaiters and escalators shall be maintained in compliance with ASME A17.1. The most
current certificate of inspection shall be on display at all times within the elevator or attached to the
escalator or dumbwaiter, be available for public inspection in the office of the building operator or be
posted in a publicly conspicuous location approved by the building official. The inspection and tests shall
be performed at not less than the periodic intervals listed in ASME A17.1, Appendix N, except where
otherwise specified by the authority having jurisdiction.

- The elevator emergency call or phone service did connect with an approved monitoring or central station in
case assistance was required due to elevator entrapment of emergency.

ASME A17.1/CSA B-44
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Site Address: Exterior of Facility

- Fire Department Connection has a sign but fully blocked by shrubbery.
2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 912.4 Access.
Immediate access to fire department connections shall be maintained at all times and without obstruction
by fences, bushes, trees, walls or any other fixed or moveable object. Access to fire department
connections shall be approved by the fire code official.

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 912.4.2 Clear space around connections.

A working space of not less than 36 inches (914 mm) in width, 36 inches (914 mm) in depth and 78
inches (1981 mm) in height shall be provided and maintained in front of and to the sides of wall-mounted
fire department connections and around the circumference of free-standing fire department connections,
except as otherwise required or approved by the fire code official.

- Fire Department Connection has no documentation of 150psi — 5-year test.

NFPA 25 (2017 Edition)
13.8.5 The piping from the fire department connection to the fire department check valve shall be
hydrostatically tested at 150 psi (10 bar) for 2 hours at least once every 5 years.

- Was not able to identify where an exterior notification appliance or if a water motor gong was present

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section 903.4.2 Alarms.

An approved audible device, located on the exterior of the building in an approved location, shall be
connected to each automatic sprinkler system. Such sprinkler water flow alarm devices shall be activated
by water flow equivalent to the flow of a single sprinkler of the smallest orifice size installed in the
system. Where a fire alarm system is installed, actuation of the automatic sprinkler system shall actuate
the building fire alarm system.

- Was unable to identify if there was a street address displayed on the building or with compliant signage at the
road or parking lot

2020 Fire Code of New York State — Section [NY] 505.1 Address identification.

New and existing buildings shall be provided with approved address identification the address
identification shall be legible and placed in a position that is visible from the street or road fronting the
property. Address identification characters shall contrast with their background. Address numbers shall be
Arabic numbers or alphabetical letters. Numbers shall not be spelled out. Each character shall be not less
than 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 1/2 inch (12.7 mm). Where required by the
fire code official, address identification shall be provided in additional approved locations to facilitate
emergency response. Where access is by means of a private road and the building cannot be viewed from
the public way, a monument, pole or other sign or means shall be used to identify the structure. Address
identification shall be maintained.
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